Department Of o T """-——»—-r T
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Ta"ahassee. F‘Ol‘ida 32399'2400 Secrem'y

September 10, 2002

Ms. Rosanna Calabrese

Joe Cleaners

20892 Northwest 19 Street
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33029

Re: Facility No.: 0250711-002
Dear Ms. Calabrese:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on August 7, 2002, '

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit. ’ '

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the
district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,
M@a/%w
4/ Joe Kahn, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

JK/jw
cc: Ms. Mallika Muthiah, Dade County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper. ‘



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER

#UB 12202  AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM AU §7 2002

Bureau of Air Monitor!

- . . ) . A' .
& Mobile Sources Part I Notification of Intent to Use General Permit, 'r Quality

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instn_x‘ctions provided at the end of the form. Send
completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep-a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location

RECEIVED - ' .E@EW%

agement Division

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporat.ton agency, or individual owner):

IQosanncn Ca/aém&sez / Joe C/Qan@/(; Fonchiolo

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

:yoe C/eauans

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 16766~ Lx% MW. (7 Avenud

City: msam, County: Padle Zip Code: 3 36/5’

Responsible Official

6.~ Name and Title of Responsible Official:

e Pocsonnd  Calibaese e /)/‘eg/a/@mL

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Orgamzatxoanxrm :

Street Address: 20 8 qL M 19$ * o

City: {*m bro/fe P/ AeS . County: Bﬁbulaﬁ'd : Zip Code: 3 36 2 c[ .
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: | .

Telephone: ( IS YYY3-94G g Fax: (36§)%2.5-39G§

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Same

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: _
" City: : County: Zip Code:
1. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - s Fax: ( ) C-
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 14

Effective: 2/24/99



Facﬂlty Informatmn : . SR
1.(a) DRY TO DRY MACHINES ONLY

How many‘ dry to-dry machines do you have on-site? .

For each dry to- dry machine ‘on-site, please provide the following information:
Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required*
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) _

(952

Date Control Device Installed
(if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME")

ew RC/CA/Nghe requiged | | :
- \ _ ¢ o .'&x" v -. '-‘-"\. ; ,:"‘ T

" Existing/New RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

1.(b) TRANSFER MA CHINES ONLY

" How many washers do you have on-site?

[ ]
SN

How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site?
If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to. or on December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING
unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and September 22,
1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under thlS general
permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME")
Existing/New  RC/CA/None requiréd * - b
Existing/New  RC/CA/None required
Existing/New  RC/CA/None required
*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

i
£
G4y

2.(a) How much.perchloroethylene (perc) have y5il tised ithin the last 12 months?

[ go | gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less thap 12 monthé, how many? [___] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [____] Did not keep records: [___]
New store: [___ ] New machine [____]
Unopened store [____] (date of expected opening )

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15
Effective: 2/24/99 '

———



3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II?
Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

" Small Area Source ' I&‘ ]
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site ¢sed less tha ons of perc per ye
Transfer only on-site {used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source [ ] -

Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc' per year)
Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

4, What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II pf this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) : .

Existing machines at small area source New machines at small area source
(NONE REQUIRED) [ X(] Refrigerated condenser  [___]
Existing machines at larpe area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] " Refrigerated condenser | ]

Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to
Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot water generating units exempt ] OR
No such units on-site

How many boilers do you have on-site? - | 3 -|‘

For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: O 11/0]1 / G

What type of fuel do you use? [ ] propane [ | natural gas :
[ ] No. 2 fuel oil [ | No. 4 fuel oil - / %
[ 1No. 6 fuel oil [ ] Other (please list) E Cci // Cﬁ/l

6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information _
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvént addition log ' A
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair h _ ﬁ
(c) Refrigerated cbndenéer temperature monitoring | 1]
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring 1
[« ]

(e) Startup, shutdown, mélfun’ctiot} plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 16
Effective: 2/24/99



7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facilit);' indicated in
this notification form; the permit number(s) are

[ X ]  No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form. ‘ ‘

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notiﬁcatian form,

ill promptly notify the Departgtz?taf any changes to the information contained in this notification.

oS@nm VizYiir,

sible official

7 (032 /02

Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 17 h
Effective: 2/24/99 '



FW: Gables Dry cleaners Page 1 of 3
.\ 4 BEST AVAILABLE COPY g
Dibble, Dickson
From: Gordon; Ray (DERM) [GordoR@miamidade.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2007 1:05 PM
To: Dibble, Dickson
Subject: 0250711

Attachments: 0711.rtf
The above facility was inspected and found to be closed. Please update ARMS.
Ray A. Gordon
Air Compliance Project Manager

Office:305-372-6925
gordor@miamidade.gov

"Delivering Excellence Every Day"



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

Environmental

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Compliance

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) |Z . COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) D
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) ,:, ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 0250711 DATE: 3/21/07 ARRIVE: 11:10 AM DEPART: 12:00 PM

FACILITY NAME: JOE CLEANERS FRANCHISE CORP

FACILITY LOCATION: 16766 NW 67th Ave
MIAMI 33015-
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ROSANNA CALABRESE PHbNE: (954)443-9495
CONTACT NAME: | A PHONE:
| REMITTANCE YEAR: 2003 ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 9/7/2002 ! 9/7/2007
(cffective datc) (end datc)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check M only one box)

<] INCOMPLIANCE [ ] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE  [_] SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II: FACILITY CLASSIFICATION - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
(check M only one box in A)

A. 1. Existing small area source ,:’ 2. New small area source D
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr - transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed befote 12/9/91) ' (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source ,:’ 4, New large area source |:|
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr - dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

‘5. Ineligible for General Permit @
drop store/out of business/petroleum
facility exceeds above limits

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry
cleaning facility was gallons.




PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS — Rule 62-213.300 FAC

(check M only one box

Does the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: for each question)
1. Store perc, and wastes containing perc, in tightly sealed & impervious containers? . [ JYes [ JNo [JN/A
2. Examine the containers for leakage? ----- OYes [JNo [INA
3. Close and secure machine doors except during loading/unloading? ------------------ [JYes []No
4. Drain cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours '
prior to disposal? (JYes [(ONe [IN/A
5. Maintain solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds '
according to the manufacturer’s specifications? [JYes [[INo [JN/A

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS — Rule 62-213.300 FAC
(Refer to Part I1-A.1.-4. Classification: page 1 of 4, this form)

1. If the facility classification is a Existing small area source, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

2. Ifthe facility classification is a New small area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated
condenser. Complete section A. below

3. Ifthe facility classification is a Existing large area source, the machine should be equipped with either a
refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber. Complete both sections A and B below. Carbon adsorber
must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993

- 4, Ifthe facility classification is a New large area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated

condenser. Complete both sections A and B below.

(check [ only one box for
" each question)

Has the responsible official of all existing large area & new sources:

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? . [JYes [No
- Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ------------- [dYes [[INo [IN/A

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away
from the condenser upon opening the door? Clyes [No [IN/A

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a
refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis? [(JYes [No

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of
the condenser exceeded 45° F? [lyes [JNo [N/A

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool-down period and
after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? (IYes [INo




PART 1V: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS — Rule 62-213.300 FAC (continued)

B. Does the responsible official of an existing large or new large area (check | only ope box for
source also: each question)

1. Measure and record the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser

located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ---------- [JYes [INo

2. Measure and record the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser |
inlet and outlet weekly? : [(JYes [ No _|:|N/A
a) Is the temperature differential equal to, or greater than 20° F? -=---=ennnmesuessn- Clyes [INo [JNA

3. Measure and record the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly.

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the \
adsorber, if machines are equippe_:d exclusively with a carbon adsorber? ----------- [JYes [INo [N/A
- a) Is the perc concentration equal to, or less than 100 ppm? [IYes [ INo [IN/A

4. Assure that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend,
contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend,
contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ==-es-s=eesesseeren-v [JYes [JNo []N/A

5. Equip transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Oyes [ONo [IN/A

6. Route airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? [Yes [INo [N/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS — Rule 62-213.300(3) FAC

(check M1 only one box for

Does the responsible official: each auestion)
1. Maintain receipts for perc purchased? : - [JYes []No
2. Maintain rolling monthly total of yearly perc consumption? [JYes []No
3. Maintain leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a) documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; []Yes [ INo [ IN/A

b) documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? [(JYes [LINo [INA

4. Maintain calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ------------- "[dYes [JNo [IN/A
5. Maintain exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? “ [dYes [ INo []N/A
6. Maintain a startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ' [JYes [ ]No
7. Maintain deviation reports? [(JYes [INo [IN/A

a) Problem corrected? [ Yes [] No [IN/A
8. Maintain a compliance plan, if applicable? [JYes [INo [IN/A

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS — Rule 62-213.300 FAC

_ (check M only one box for
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak . each question)




detection and repair inspection? []Yes []No
2. Does the facility maintain a leak log? []Yes [INo

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
a) Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ---------- [JYes [JNo [IN/A g) Muck cookers ---------- [JYes [INo [N/A
b) Door gaskets and seating ------ [JYes [(JNo [IN/A h) Stills ----mmmmm-emmmmmemeev [Yes [No [N/A
c) Filter gaskets and seating------ [JYes [JNo [IJN/A i) Exhaust dampers ------- [JYes [INo [IN/A
d) Pumps : [(JYes [JNo [IN/A j) Diverter valves --------- (Cyes [INo [IN/A
e) Solvent tanks and containers-- [ |Yes [ JNo [_IN/A k) Cartridge filter housings []Yes [JNo [IN/A
f) Water separators ------=--------- [JYes [ INo [IN/A

4. Which method(s) of detection (is/are) used by the responsiblé official?

a) Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ayl ]

b) Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) by

¢) Odor (noticeable perc odor) o]

d) Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) ---------------=---- d)[J**(see below) .

e) Halogen leak detector e)]
**If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: : *x DN/A

1) Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ----------- DOYes [INo

2) Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only)? ------- 2)[Yes [INo-

3) Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? -----------=----- - 3)[Yes [INo

4) Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? A JYes [ JNo

5) Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ------~-------- 5)]Yes [INo
TERRENCE ANDERSON 3/21/07

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
3/08
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

COMMENTS:

THE BUSINESS WAS CLOSED ON MY ARRIVAL, A "UNDER NEW MANAGEMENT" SIGN WAS POSTED ON THE
DOOR. THE NEIGHBORS INFORMED ME THAT THE BUSINESS HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR APPROXIMATELY 4
MONTHS. I TRIED TO CONTACT THE OWNERS BY PHONE BUT THE NUMBERS WERE NOT IN SERVICE. THE
PERMIT EXPIRES 9/7/2007.




Keturved—

Department of | Uneleimed
Environmental Protection —

. 1Ko/ 11
_ T Division of Air Resource Management a/Z ﬁJW
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 5510 Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement to
the use of a Title V Air General Per_mit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213,300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states '"...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable between
January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and
staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the
general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and the
detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

(CUT HERE)

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number is located on the mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

FLAIR ACCT. CODE 372020350013755010000
Do NOT Remove Label BENIFITTING OBJECT CODE 002000

BENIFITTING CATEGORY 000200
("AIRS ID# 250711 ‘
JOE CLEANERS FRANCHISE
CORP FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
ORG.: 37550101000 EO: Al
16766 NW 67th Ave FUND: 20-2-035001
L MIAMI, FLORIDA 33015 ) OBJECT: 002273

Printed on recycled paper.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush : ‘ 2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 6, 2006

NOTICE OF ANNUAL OPERATION FEE

To: Users of Title V Air General Permits

Records in the Division of Air Resource Management indicate that you operate a source
of air pollution and that you have claimed eligibility for your facility to operate under a Title V
Air General Permit pursuant to Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

As a source of air pollution, your facility is required under Section 403.0872, Florida
Statutes (F.S.), to pay an annual operation fee as established by the Department in Rule 62-
213.205, F.A.C.

Your annual operation fee is $50 for calendar year 2006. For your facility to maintain its
eligibility for the Title V Air General permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b), F.A.C., states “...the owner
or operator of the facility must upon written notice from the Department submit payment of an
annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This invoice constitutes the Department’s written
notice as required under the general permit rule.

Any annual operation fee not postmarked by March 1, 2007, may be subject to a 50%
penalty, plus interest computed in accordance with Section 220.807, F.S. In addition, please be
aware that under Rule 62-213.205(1)(g), F.A.C., failure to timely pay any required annual
operation fee, penalty, or interest constitutes grounds for revocation of the Title V Air General
Permit. '

To submit your fee payment, please follow the directions on the enclosed invoice form. If
you have any questions, you may call Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586 or Sandra Bowman at
850/921-9583. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Fypedes Vesgpy
Sandra Veazey, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources
SV/sb

Enclosure: Invoice Form

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

c. 02; oﬁ);ﬁvery

1. Anticle Addressed to:
’ AIRS ID#0250711
JOE C‘LEANERS FRANCHISE CORP
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